City of Nevada City
Planning Commission
TO:
FROM:
Amy Wolfson, City Planner
HEARING DATE: January 21, 2021
APPLICANT:
Angie Urbino, property owner, represented by Steve Jung, project architect
RE:
Application for Architectural Review and a Variance from Street side-yard
Setback Standards at 627 West Broad Street
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Applications (Variance and Architectural Review)
2. Photos of Existing Residence
3. Proposed Garage/ADU Elevations and Floor Plan
4. Plot Plan (followed by a staff modified plot plan to show setback encumbrance)
5. Photo record of encroaching structures
6. Public Comments previously received
ACTIONS REQUESTED
1. Approve a Variance Request to allow the proposed garage with ADU to encroach into the
street side yard setback.
2. Approve Architectural Review application for exterior alterations to the detached garage and
ADU
SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Lot Size: 6,098 square feet
Zoning:
R1: Single-Family Residential
Setbacks: Front yard: 30-ft, Rear Yard: 25-ft, Interior side
yards: 5-ft, exterior side: 10-ft

Lot Coverage:
50%
Building Height:
35-feet
Historical District: Outside

BACKGROUND: The subject parcel is developed with a 1,224 square foot residence that was
constructed in 1900 according to Assessor records. The property is not located within the historic
district. This project was originally presented at the October 15, 2020 meeting, but at that time the
applicant requested a continuance in order to respond to both neighbor and commissioner concerns
regarding the garage and ADU structure, At the November 19, 2020 meeting, the planning commission
approved the Variance request to expand the existing residence within the front yard setback only.
However, the commission did not take action on the Variance request for the garage and ADU
structure to encroach within the street side-yard setback and instead directed the applicant to return
with a revised proposal for that structure that responds to the neighbors and responds to the context of
the neighborhood. the hearing to the present meeting at the applicant’s request.
PROJECT PROPOSAL
Setback Variance: Property owner, Angie Urbino is requesting a setback Variance to allow for
construction of a one-car garage with ADU within the street-side yard setback. The property is 6,098
square feet in size and is bounded by a street along all sides except the eastern, side property line. A
Site Plan has been prepared by architect Steve Jung that illustrates the extent of the existing and
proposed encroachment. The standard front yard setback for the R1 zoning designation is 30-feet, the
standard side yard setback is 10-feet, measured from the street right-of-way, and the standard rear yard
setback is 25-feet. In this case the rear setback is measured from a line extending from the place where
a 10-foot line can be drawn between the interior side yard and the exterior side yard (see staff-modified
plot plan to show setback encumbrance).
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Special circumstances to be considered for this property are its shape and the limited buildable area
due to increased setbacks from street rights of way. Additionally size should be a consideration since
standard R1 lot sizes are a minimum of 10,000 feet and this parcel is only 6,098 square feet. The
surrounding neighborhood, both along Spring Street and along West Broad Street have structures that
do not meet current setback standards since many were constructed before setbacks were enforced. The
applicant has provided a photo record of existing structures within the surrounding neighborhood that
encroach within standard setback areas.

Two Spring Street garage structures encroaching into street-side setbacks

One-car garage and ADU Architectural Review: Urbino is proposing to construct a one-car garage in
the rear yard of the house with access off of Spring Street, with a small Accessory Dwelling unit
(ADU) above. The garage will be constructed into the hillside with the ADU on top so that the effect
will be a two-story structure from the rear yard at Spring Street and one-story above grade, with access
facing inward toward the primary residence. Materials will include wood siding, wood windows and
trim, and a metal roof to be consistent with the existing residence.

Rear elevation (facing Spring Street)

Site of garage and ADU

REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS:
Variance: Pursuant to Section 17.88.030 of the City Municipal Code A Variance request can only be
approved when the Commission can make a finding that there are “special circumstances applicable to
the property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, [that] the strict application
of [site development standards] deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the
vicinity and under identical classification.” A finding must also be made that a Variance does not
constitute a special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and
zone and a project may conditioned as necessary to make that finding.
Architectural Review: The Planning Commission, in their role as the Architectural Review
Committee, is required to review proposals for the erection or exterior alterations of any structure, or
the remodel, demolition, or razing of any structure. Findings must be made that the structure is
generally compatible with Nevada City style architecture and compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood.
City Hall · 317 Broad Street · Nevada City, California 95959 · (530) 265-2496

Accessory Dwelling Unit Standards: Assembly Bill 2299 and Senate Bill 1069 were passed in the
2015-2016 legislative session and amended California laws relating to Secondary Dwelling Units (now
referred to as Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs) under the new laws). The amendments relate to
Government Code §65852.2. More recently, in October 2019 the California Legislature approved, and
the Governor signed into law several bills (AB 68, AB 881 and SB 13) that further impose limits on
local authority to regulate Accessory Dwelling Units, pursuant to Government Code sections §65852.2
and §65852.22. The City adopted Ordinance 2020-01 in January in compliance with the new laws.
Environmental Review: The proposed project is for a Variance to the City’s standard 30-foot front
yard setback applicable to R1 zoned properties. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission find
the project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to §15305 of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines. The CEQA Guidelines for Categorical Exemption §15301(a), which
“consists of minor alterations in land use limitations in areas where the average slope of less than 20%,
which do not result in any changes in land use or density. Consistent with this exemption, the average
slope in the area of proposed work is 18% and does not provide for an increase in density and merely
allows for construction of a residence with a variance to the front setback standard.
RECOMMENDED CONIDTIONS OF APPROVAL:
1. Nevada City contracts with the Nevada County Building Department for issuance of permits. The
County will not issue permits unless the plans have been stamped and approved by Nevada City.
Therefore, prior to issuance of a building permit, submit three sets of plans to Nevada City
Planning Department, along with a filing fee of $100 (made payable to the City of Nevada City).
The plans will be reviewed by the City Planner and City Engineer for consistency with the
approval and will require their signatures.
2. All improvements shall substantially comply with the exhibits presented to the Planning
Commission.
3. Per City Engineer: Provide a property survey verifying the location of property lines and a
topographic survey in the area of proposed work..
4. All future structures shall conform to site development standards including setbacks unless another
Variance is approved by the Planning Commission.
5. A Planning Commission member may be appointed as a Liaison to assist the applicant with any
minor modifications to the permit, if needed.
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS:
A. Make a Motion to Approve a Variance Request making the following findings pursuant to
Section 17.88.030 of the City Municipal Code:
1) That there are special circumstances applicable to the property, including a lot that is
smaller than the standard 10,000 square foot lot size at 6,098 square feet and that the strict
application of the standard 10-foot street side yard setback and the 25-rear yard setback,
along with the circumstance of rights-of-way bounding three sides of the property, deprives
the property of privileges enjoyed by other residential properties in the vicinity that are also
within the R1 district.
2) That conditions have been applied to this project that will assure that the Variance to the
front yard setback shall not constitute a special privileges inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the property is situated.
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B. Make a Motion to Approve the Architectural Review Application subject to the above
Conditions of Approval or as modified, making findings 1 and 2, Sections 17.88.040 of the
City Municipal Code:
1) That the proposed garage/ADU structure is generally compatible with Nevada City style
architecture; and
2) That the proposed garage/ADU structure is compatible with the context of the surrounding
neighborhood.
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Staff-modified Plot Plan to show setback encumbrance
Area of standard setback
without Variance.

Kirsten Leitner
Paul Loomis
627 Spring Street
Nevada City, CA 95959
Amy Wolfson, City Planner
317 Broad Street
Nevada City, CA 95959
November 15, 2020

Re: Proposed Variances at 627 Broad St.

Dear Commissioners,
This letter responds to the revised Application for architectural review and setback
variances at 627 Broad Street, to be considered on November 19th. This letter will
supplement our original letter of October 11, 2020 opposing the variance request as it
pertains to a garage and Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). As before, we support the
proposed improvements for the front of the property, but cannot support the proposed
side/rear yard variance. The additional materials submitted by the applicant and her
architect are helpful, but do not resolve the serious issues with this project. In fact, the
additional materials raise new questions which we will address below.
Furthermore, we concur in the arguments raised by our neighbor, Stevee Duber and so do
not restate her legal analysis here.
Preliminary Concerns
As a threshold matter, there seems to be a disconnect between the stated purpose of the
Application and what is shown on the architectural plans. The Application describes the
intent of the project as centered on changes to the front of the existing residence. The
garage/ADU, by far the most significant part of the project, seems to be almost an
afterthought. The Application says that it is intended to
“Add square footage (living area) to existing residence. Extend front porch, extend
existing deck, and proposed (future) garage and ADU.” (Application at page 1).

The Application also says that granting the variance would not be materially detrimental
to health, safety or welfare of other persons residing in the vicinity for the following
reasons:
“Most of the proposed improvements are within the “box” created by the footprint
of the house. Proposed improvements are small, less than 500 sf (not including the
garage)” (Application at page 1).

This language suggests that the proposed ADU and garage will have little or no impact.
Indeed the garage/ADU seems to be excepted from, or is outside the parameters of, the
current Application altogether. It is now apparent from the additional details and
drawings provided that the garage/ADU is the single most significant part of the project
by far. And so our objections center on the garage/ADU as distinct from the
improvements to the front of the property.
Also, before addressing specific points (below) we note a discrepancy between the
applicant’s stated intentions and the scope of the project as defined in the Staff Report.
The architect’s revised plans clearly show a proposed garage and ADU which encroach
on the rear 25’ setback; however the Staff Report analyzes impact and circumstances
concerning the variance for a street side yard setback. This raises the larger question:
what is the actual scope and intent of this Application? Are all of these improvements and
all of the necessary variances properly before the Commission under this one
Application?
In addressing our specific concerns, we note the following:
1) Special Circumstances
There may well be a basis for a finding of “special circumstances” to support the front
construction, but that is not the case for the encroachment on the rear setbacks for the
garage/ADU construction. The Staff Report says that
“... there are special circumstances that deprive the property
of privileges enjoyed by other residential properties in the vicinity... “

It is not clear how that could be the case with respect to the garage/ADU part of the
project. The applicant has the full use of her property for all residential purposes. Yes, our
neighbor’s front setback is limited but that is true for many other houses in the
neighborhood. Yes, there is limited parking/garage space but that is also true for other
houses in the neighborhood. And yes, the lot is small with the house built close to the
street, but that is true of several other houses in the neighborhood. And, again, the facts
which might support a variance for improvements to the front of the property cannot by
themselves justify a finding of special circumstances for variance for setbacks at the rear
of the property. Hence, as proposed, this Application and the supporting materials do not

establish any special circumstances that would support a variance for the garage/ADU
part of the project.
Furthermore, a finding of special circumstances sufficient to grant a variance would
actually give the Applicant a privilege not otherwise enjoyed by similarly situated
property owners in the same neighborhood. The granting of a variance is to preserve an
existing property right, not to grant a privilege otherwise not enjoyed.
2) Backyard Precedent.
The project proposes to build a two-story structure which looks very much like a house
with its front door facing Spring Street. This is incompatible with the context and existing
character of backyard use in the neighborhood. Currently, this northeast stretch of upper
Spring street consists of deep, vegetated backyards facing the street. Any building
adjacent to the street deviates from that precedent and would be incompatible with the
context of the neighborhood.
3) Street Friendliness
The vegetated backyards mentioned above are essential to providing a peaceful, natural
environment for nearby residents and passersby However, this project proposes to
introduce a manmade structure into the middle of this green zone. Additionally the
structure (as proposed) exceeds the height limit established by the City. The tall
garage/ADU building as shown on the plans is uphill of our neighbor at 629 Spring street
and uphill of the street itself, thereby adding to its dominant and looming presence. The
structure would be out of scale with existing one-story building facades and create an
unfriendly and imposing atmosphere incompatible with the context of the surrounding
neighborhood.
4) Traffic Safety and Flow
We have concerns about the adverse impact to vehicular traffic flow from construction of
a garage at the proposed location. Although the revised plans are an improvement in that
the driveway access is no longer at the apex of the existing curve in the street, it is still
close to the point of constriction. The paved roadway adjacent to the proposed building
site is 13’ wide; so anything other than minimal vehicular traffic through the
neighborhood already creates a bottleneck; and the street receives a huge increase in
traffic flow during many popular downtown events.
It would be a reasonable and positive step for the City to request a traffic study in this
case. It is respectfully requested that any such traffic study examine overflow traffic from
street fairs and festivals when heavier-than-usual downtown traffic is channeled up
Spring street past the site of the proposed garage. A traffic study should include a
diagram showing an average turning radius representing the largest passenger vehicles
that might reasonably be expected to use the proposed garage. The application before the
commission does not reference any other properties or circumstances surrounding the site

from which to compare in order to establish any “special circumstances”. Therefore the
traffic study should also show the full street width and closest adjacent buildings for
context.
5) Drainage
The proposed reinforced concrete retaining wall is confusing as shown on the plans. It
appears to be spanning (and therefore blocking) the proposed driveway, however we
assume this is an oversight. Either way, it brings up the issue of drainage which has not
yet been addressed. A reinforced concrete wall would require some type of drainage on
the uphill side. This may be a detail better addressed at a later project stage, but we would
like to note it now for the record. It would be helpful to know where the water is intended
to go as the existing residences on the downhill side of the street would likely be
unwelcome recipients of the excess.
6) Actual need for a variance
Lastly, we question whether there is a need for a variance at all. It looks as though a
garage of the same size could be constructed at the rear of the existing house (rotating the
building and driveway 90 degrees to the north) and probably well within the 25’ rear yard
setback and the 10’ side yard setback. It would give the owner faster and easier access to
her home from the parking location - and it would provide neighbors with an essential
buffer zone of vegetation between the new structure and the street. This would also
potentially alleviate the looming quality of the proposed structure for Spring street
neighbors. In this case, a traffic study would still be helpful given the potential issues that
a driveway in this location could create.
Please request further design work and a complete traffic study before approving this
variance request. Reducing potential new traffic problems, maintaining the character of
the built streetscape, maintaining the greenbelt already afforded by current setbacks, and
avoiding a precedent that would over time degrade the character and quality of the
neighborhood, are of most concern.
Thank you for your kind attention.
Sincerely yours,

Kirsten Leitner and Paul Loomis

Stevee Duber
629 Spring Street
Nevada City, CA 95959
Nevada City Planning Commission
317 Broad Street
Nevada City, CA 95959
November 16, 2020
RE: Application for Architectural Review and a Variance from Front Yard and Street Side Yard
Setback Standards at 627 West Broad Street
Dear Commissioners,
Thank you for the opportunity to contribute feedback on the application for a Variance by my
neighbor at 627 Broad Street. I appreciate the effort my neighbor and her architect have given to
modifying the project to address the concerns presented by the public at the October hearing. Exactly
what the Planning Commission is being asked to approve; however, remains confusing though the
intention of the application is clearer. There are two entitlements being requested in this application.
The first for a Variance to the front yard setback for additions to the existing house is straightforward.
The confusion is caused in the request for entitlements to build an Accessory Dwelling Unit and Garage
on the lower end of the property because in the documents submitted for the project there is a lack of
consistency between the intent of the submitted Application; the Notice for the Project; the Action
Requested from the Commission; the Project Proposal; the Recommended Findings; and, the
recommended Motion to Approve the Architectural Review Application. The Application is clearly to
build an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) and garage which will encroach upon the side and rear setbacks
of the lot, as well as, upon a slope that is greater than 30%. The Staff Report, however, identifies the
project as a proposal to build only a garage and needing only a Variance from the side yard setback
standard. The incongruence complicates review.
For the sake of simplicity, suffice it to say that the request for approval of either a garage or an
ADU and garage unit to be located as shown on the submitted Staff Modified Plot Plan is inconsistent
with state and local laws governing Variances, Accessory Dwelling Units, Nevada City Design Guidelines
and CEQA.
Below, I will set out my feedback on (I) the request for the Variance regarding the front yard
setback, of which I am in favor; (II) the potential for a ministerial approval of an ADU with a garage, of
which I am not in favor; (III) the request for a Variance regarding the side yard setback for merely a
garage, of which I am not in favor; (IV) the unnoticed and undescribed need for Variances to the rear
yard setback and for development on a slope greater than 30% for a garage, which I am not in favor;
(V) the request for approval of Architectural Review for a garage, of which I am not in favor; and, (VI)
the troubling lack of CEQA analysis for the proposed ADU and garage unit.
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In summary:
(I) The request for the Variance regarding the front yard setback
I am not opposed to the request for a Variance regarding the front yard setback standards. As a
community member I believe it is a reasonable use of a Variance while not adversely affecting the
interests of other residents in the vicinity.
(II)The potential for a ministerial approval of the garage/ADU
The staff report mentions the new laws put in place for ADUs, but does not explain how they
apply to the project before the Commission. I am concerned that the applicant’s request to build a
“garage/ADU” is being illegally split into two separate projects resulting in the avoidance of regulatory
limitations. While the application is clearly to build an ADU with a garage encroaching upon the side and
rear setbacks and in a slope greater than 30%, the Commission is being asked to approve a Variance for
only a garage to encroach only on the side setback. Yet, if the approval for a Variance to the side setback
for the garage is given, the applicant will have the right to make “[A]ll improvements [which]
substantially comply with the exhibits presented to the Planning Commission.” (Staff Report p.2) An
approval for a Variance to the side setback for a garage, will allow the applicant to build a two-story
building containing an ADU above a garage encroaching not only on the side setback but also on the rear
setback and on a slope that exceeds 30% without being subject to the appropriate regulations. Each of
these situations requires Variances.
Nevada City Code Section 17.72.027 provides the regulatory standards for ADUs which intend to
take advantage of the reduced setbacks. This section, however, limits the height of such ADUs to 16
feet. The proposed ADU and garage unit appears to be 24 feet 1. Furthermore, Section 17.72.026(M)
prohibits ADUs which take advantage of reduced setbacks from having doors and windows within such
setbacks. The proposed ADU and garage unit includes a garage door, a human door and a window within
the reduced setback. The proposed building does not meet the regulatory standards of approval.
Perhaps there is a belief that once the Variance for the garage is approved, approval of the ADU
is a mere ministerial formality. Such an assumption is incorrect. Nevada City Code section 17.72.022
allows ministerial approval of an ADU only when it meets the size and development standards contained
in Sections 17.72.024 and 17.72.026. Because the proposed project will encroach on the side and rear
setbacks, it is not eligible for ministerial approval under Section 17.72.022, 17.72.026 and 17.72.027.
(III) The request for a Variance regarding the side yard setback for merely a garage
The request for a Variance to encroach upon the side yard setback to build merely a garage is
not supportable. The Staff Report identifies several “special circumstances” justifying the Variance but in
fact the circumstances are not special or unique. The increased setback from the street right-of-way is
the circumstance of all corner lots. Regarding that situation as special has the potential of removing that
setback limitation citywide. Many of the lots in the neighborhood are substandard in area, sloped and
treed limiting buildable area. Like many other properties in the area, the house does not meet current
front yard setback standards. And, like many other properties in the area, it does not have a garage. The
1

The Exhibits do not provide a graphic scale only a stated scale. I do not know if the documents I printed out are
the same size as the originals.
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circumstances of the parcel in question are not peculiar in Nevada City and do not justify the granting of
a Variance. In fact, though the parcel is substandard and has limited buildable areas, there exists enough
relatively flat buildable area to accommodate a single car garage below the existing residence in place of
the existing deck where a deck above the garage could preserve that amenity.
Because the “garage” is not merely a garage, it must be noted, again, that approval of the
Variance to the side yard setback to build a garage will entitle the property owner to build an ADU and
garage unit encroaching upon the side and rear yard setbacks where the slope exceeds 30% without
obtaining the required entitlements and therefore not being subject to appropriate review.
Furthermore, a Variance may not be granted if it will adversely affect the interests of the public
or the interests of other residents and property owners within the vicinity. The proposed ADU and
garage unit will potentially have adverse impacts on the aesthetics of the neighborhood; divert storm
water resulting in flooding to downhill properties; increase traffic hazards; and, eliminate on-street
parking places. These impacts must be analyzed before approval can be made.
(IV) The unnoticed and undescribed need for a Variance to the rear yard setback and
development on a slope greater than 30% for a garage
The proposed ADU and garage unit also encroaches upon the rear yard setback and is being
developed on a slope greater than 30%. These facts are not acknowledged in the notice for the project;
the description of the project; in the stated “Actions Requested” section of the Staff Recommendation;
or in the Recommended Findings. These flaws of Public Notice must be rectified so that the public and
the Planning Commission are properly informed about what is being proposed and exactly which
entitlements are necessary. At the very least, before approving any piece of this project, it must be
properly noticed and described for purposes of CEQA.
However, even remedying these flaws will not save the project. Variances may not be granted if
they adversely affect the interests of the public and the interests of other residents and property owners
in the area. As discussed above and below, this project will adversely affect the interests of the public
and residents in the area; and therefore, is not eligible for a Variance.
(V) The request for approval for Architectural Review for a garage
The Commission is asked to find that the “garage structure” is generally compatible with the
context of the surrounding neighborhood. Describing the building as a “garage structure” is misleading.
The proposed structure consists of an ADU above a garage encroaching upon the side and rear setbacks
of the lot. Nevada City Code 17.027.72 attempts to ensure ADUs will be compatible with Nevada City
neighborhoods by requiring that they be less than 16 feet tall and not have doors or windows within the
reduced setbacks. These standards ensure the compatibility of ADUs which take advantage of reduced
setbacks with the context of the surrounding neighborhood. The standards ensure our streets aren’t
lined with looming edifices and that the new buildings respect established residences.
The proposed project fails to comply with various code sections and the Design Guidelines for
Nevada City standards in several ways:
1. It appears that the roof overhang projects into the reduced setbacks. Section
17.72.026(O)(3) prohibits ADUs which do not meet setback standards of the base zoning
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designation from utilizing yard exceptions pursuant to Section 17.84.050. Overhangs
cannot project into reduced setbacks.
2. The Design Guidelines for Nevada City state, “…the garage should not be the dominant
feature of a front elevation.” (Design Guidelines, p.45) The dominance of the garage
facing Spring Street cannot be denied.
3. Design Guidelines (p.49) and City Code (Section 17.80.110) do “not permit any
development of any type…where the cross slope exceeds 30%, unless a variance is
approved.” This applicant has not applied for such a Variance.
4. Design Guidelines (p.50) state:
“The mass and scale of new structures and additions should be reviewed within
the context of the neighborhood; structures should be located on a site in a way
that follows the predominant pattern of buildings along the street, maintaining
traditional setbacks, orientation of entrances, and alignment along the street.
Prominence of new structures and additions within older neighborhoods is not
desirable. Mass and scale of new structures and additions which would detract
from important architecture is also not desirable. To determine if this is the
case, the following questions should be asked:
• Is the proposed structure taller than those surrounding it and in close
proximity to it?
• Is the proposed structure closer to the street than others in the surrounding
neighborhood?
• Is the mass of the structure proposed greater than those surrounding it or
greater in lot coverage and volume ratio and in close proximity?
• Will it block views from existing homes or businesses?
• Does it complement the predominant architecture of the primary structures?
To determine the height and roofline of a new building, the Planning
Commission will often request that the height of a home be visually
demonstrated on the property by flying balloons or similar methods for a
certain amount of time.” (emphasis added)
This analysis must be part of the Commission’s consideration. The proposed building is
too tall and massive to pass Architectural Review.
5. The Site Plan does not provide the necessary information determining percent of lot
coverage by impervious surfaces. “In residential zones, not more than 50% of a site can
be covered with impervious surfaces.” (Design Guidelines, p.52) The applicant should
supply the Commission and the public with a calculation of lot coverage.
6. The plan does not include any information regarding proposed outdoor lighting. Any
approved project should be conditioned on making sure lighting is not “directed toward
existing residences and [does] not increase the lighting intensity on surrounding
residential properties such that nuisance is created.” (Design Guidelines, p.54)
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The proposed ADU and garage unit is not in compliance with the Nevada City Code or Design
Guidelines. I request the Commission deny Architectural Review approval for the ADU and garage unit.
(VI) Lack of CEQA analysis for the proposed ADU and garage unit
The Staff Report lacks any analysis of the environmental consequences of granting a Variance to
construct the proposed ADU and garage unit. The Staff Report only proposes a CEQA exemption for the
Variance to the front yard setback. It is silent on CEQA analysis for Variances for the side and rear
setback standards and development on a steep slope. The project requires all three Variances and must
undergo CEQA analysis. The ADU and garage unit cannot take advantage of the same exemption as the
Variance for the front yard setbacks because the ADU and garage unit building is located within a slope
greater than 20 percent as shown on the submitted elevations. The slope is approximately 45 percent.
A Variance for the ADU and garage unit as proposed is not eligible for the ADU exemption
because it does not meet the standards for ministerial approval set forth in the Nevada City Code: 1)
The proposed project encroaches on the side and rear yard setback; 2) is taller than 16 feet; and, 3)
contains doors and windows in the encroached upon setbacks.
CEQA does not allow the segmenting of projects into small parts if the effect is to avoid the full
disclosure of environmental impacts. Clearly, this project as stated in the application is for an ADU and a
garage, not just a garage, and must be subject to the applicable regulations. The environmental impacts
of granting a Variance to the side and rear setback and maximum slope standards to build an ADU and
garage unit which does not meet the standards of 17.72.027 must undergo CEQA analysis.
Indeed, the proposed project may have potentially significant environmental impacts. The
impacts include: adverse aesthetic impacts; diversion of storm water causing an increasing rate and
amount of surface runoff that results in flooding to downhill properties; increasing traffic hazards due to
an inadequate driveway encroachment onto a narrow street; elimination of one or two parking places
on Spring Street; and, the potential cumulative impacts of interpreting the Code to allow parcels with
rear yards abutting a road to circumvent the Nevada City Ordinance regulating ADUs and environmental
review.
The Commission has been asked to grant a Variance to the side setback standard to build a
garage but the true project requires a Variance to the side and rear setback standards and a Variance to
permit development on a cross slope greater than 30%, as well as prohibited exceptions to allow
projections into reduced setbacks; and, to build an ADU and garage unit that violate several tenets of
the City’s Design Guidelines. Neither the Commission nor the public have been properly noticed or
informed about the true extent of the project. Findings to support a Variance to build a garage cannot
be made.
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In conclusion, please approve the request for a Variance to the front yard setback and
Architectural Review for the exterior alterations to the existing residence; deny the Variance to the side
setback for a garage; and, instruct staff to deny ministerial approval for the ADU and garage unit
because it does not comply with the standards contained in Sections 17.72.026 and 17.027.72.
Thank you for your consideration,
/s/ Stevee Duber
Stevee Duber
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Sally Harris
625 Spring Street
Nevada City, CA 95959
November 17, 2020

Nevada City Planning Commissioners
317 Broad Street
Nevada City, CA 95959
Re: Application for Architectural Review and variances at 627 West Broad Street, Meeting of
November 19, 2020.
Honorable Commissioners:
I continue to have concerns about the requested variances on this project, as stated in my
letter of October 13th. While I would support the variance on the West Broad Street frontage,
anything else on the property should conform to our laws and those of the State of California.
I agree with the past and current input from my neighbors at 627 and 629 Spring Street; thus,
will spare you reiterating same.
Maxing out the buildings on our small lots will hurt the community in the long run. I am okay
with the variance at the front of the house, as it adds a small amount of square footage and will
not significantly change the look of the property. I am not in support of granting a variance or
variances for a garage.
I suggest the applicant accept a front yard variance, if the Planning Commission desires to grant
same, and come back in a future year when they are ready to add an ADU and have specific
plans to do so. Thank you for considering my input.
Sincerely,
Sally Harris

From: Stevee Duber <stevee@duber.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2020 8:08 AM
To: NEVADACITY.OLSON@GMAIL.COM; Amy Wolfson <Amy.Wolfson@nevadacityca.gov>
Cc: peter@petervanzant.com; slauters@yahoo.com; laurieoberholtzer3@hotmail.com
Subject: Additional comment for 11/19 PC Meeting
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of County of Nevada email system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Honorable Commissioners,
Thank you for your consideration of this additional comment concerning the proposed project at 627
West Broad Street. I was so focused on the Accessory Dwelling Unit and garage, they I failed to notice
that the plot plan does not identify the legal property boundaries of the lot. It only identifies an “Assumed
Property Line” and an “Approximate Property Line.” It also locates a “Reinforced Concrete Retaining Wall”
on this assumed/approximate line without any indication of the existing grade of the property or the
grading that will occur to accommodate the project. Nor does the plot plan indicate the location of large
trees on the property. The submitted plot plan even as modified by Staff does not provide the
Commission or the public with adequate information to determine if a Variance for the project is
appropriate. I, therefore, withdraw my support for the Variance to the front setback until such time as this
information is provided and the Commission can make a properly informed decision.
Thank you,
Stevee Duber
From: Stevee Duber
Sent: Monday, November 16, 2020 4:32 PM
To: NEVADACITY.OLSON@GMAIL.COM ; Amy Wolfson
Cc: peter@petervanzant.com ; slauters@yahoo.com ; laurieoberholtzer3@hotmail.com
Subject: 11/19 PC Meeting
Honorable Commissioners, Ms. Olson and Ms. Wolfson,
Attached, please find my comments on Item 7 of the November 19, 2020 Planning Commission Agenda:
A Public Hearing for 627 West Broad Street—Variance from building setbacks. My comments rely heavily
on the City’s Accessory Dwelling Ordinance. For your convenience I am also attaching a copy of it. If you
have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.
Thank you,
Stevee Duber

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-01
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NEVADA CITY AMENDING
SECTION 17.72.020 THROUGH SECTION 17.72.038 IN ORDER TO
UPDATE THE CITY'S ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO ACCESSORY
DWELLING UNITS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ADOPTED STATE
LEGISLATION
WHEREAS, the City of Nevada City, California ("City") is a municipal corporation, duly
organized under the constitution and laws of the State of California; and
WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Law authorizes cities to act by ordinance to
provide for the creation and regulation of accessory dwelling units ("ADUs") and junior
accessory dwelling units ("JADUs"); and
WHEREAS, in 2017 and 2019, the California Legislature approved, and the Governor
signed into law a number of bills ("New ADU Laws") that, among other things, amended
Government Code section 65852.2 and 65852.22 to impose new limits on local authority to
regulate ADUs and JADUs; and
WHEREAS, the City desires to amend its local regulatory scheme for the construction
of ADUs and JADUs to comply with the amended provisions of Government Code sections
65852.2 and 65852.22; and
WHEREAS, failure to comply with Government Code sections 65852.2 and 65852.22
(as amended) as of January 1, 2020 limits the City to the application of the default standards
provided in Government Code sections 65852.2 and 65852.22 for the approval of ADUs and
JADUs; and
WHEREAS, staff and the City Attorney prepared the proposed ordinance, including the
proposed language and terminology, and any additional information and documents deemed
necessary for the Planning Commission to take action; and
WHEREAS, on December 19, 2019, the Planning Commission held a duly-noticed
public hearing and considered the staff report, recommendations by staff, and public testimony
concerning the proposed ordinance;
__./

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly-noticed public hearing for a first reading on
January 8, 2020, and a second reading on January 22, 2020 and considered the staff report,
recommendations by staff, recommendations by the Planning Commission, and public
testimony concerning the proposed ordinance;
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NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEVADA CITY DOES
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1.
Section 17.72.020 through section 17.72.038 are hereby amended to read as
follows and sections 17.72.027 and 17.72.032 are hereby added to read as follows. All other
provisions of Chapter 17. 72 remain in full force and effect.
17.72.020 -Accessory dwelling units-Purpose and definitions.
A.
Purpose. The City of Nevada City finds and declares that accessory dwelling units are
an important form of housing that contributes to the character and diversity of housing
opportunities in Nevada City. Accessory dwelling units provide workforce housing,
housing for family members, students, elderly, in-home health care providers, the
disabled and others, at below market rental rates within existing neighborhoods. It is
the intent of Nevada City to encourage accessory dwelling units and, additionally, to
impose standards on such units that will enable homeowners to create accessory
dwelling units that will be compatible, as much as possible, with their neighborhoods.
An additional purpose of this ordinance is to comply with Sections 65852.2 and
65852.22 of the California Government Code relative to accessory dwelling units and
junior accessory dwelling units.
B.
Definitions.
(1)
The terms "accessory dwelling unit," "public transit," "passageway, and "tandem
parking" all have the same meaning as that state in Government Code section
65852.2 as that section may be amended time to time.
(2)
"Housing Organization" as defined in Section 65589.5, subdivision (k)(2).
(2)
"Junior accessory dwelling unit" shall have same meaning as that stated in
Government Code section 65852.22(h)(1) as that section may be amended
time to time.
17.72.022 -Accessory dwelling units-Application for accessory dwelling unit permit.
A.
Accessory dwelling units are permitted in all zones within the City where single-family
or multi-family residential units are permitted, subject to the owner first obtaining an
accessory dwelling unit permit from City staff. Any application for an accessory
dwelling unit that meets the unit size standards and development standards contained
in Sections 17.72.024 and 17.72.026, or is the type of accessory dwelling unit
described in Section 17.72.027, shall be approved ministerially by the city planner by
applying the standards herein and without a public hearing.
B.
An application for an accessory dwelling unit shall be made by the owner of the parcel
on which the primary unit sits and shall be filed with the city planner on a city-approved
application form and subject to the established fee.
17.72.024 - -Accessory dwelling units-Unit size standards.
The maximum floor area of an accessory dwelling unit shall not exceed either:
A.
Eight hundred fifty (850) square feet for an accessory dwelling unit that is a studio or
one-bedroom unit; or

B.
One thousand (1000) square feet for an accessory dwelling unit that has two or more
bedrooms.
17.72.026 -Accessory dwelling units-Development standards.
Any permit for an accessory dwelling unit shall be subject to the development standards
listed below.
A.
Legal lot/residence. An accessory dwelling unit shall only be allowed on a lot within the
city that contains a legal, single-family or multi-family residence as an existing or
proposed primary unit on a lot.
B.
Number of accessory dwelling units per lot.
1.
For lots with proposed or existing single-family residences, no more than one
(1) attached or detached accessory dwelling unit shall be permitted on the lot.
a.
Notwithstanding the above, a lot with a single-family residence may have
one (1) junior accessory dwelling unit and ( 1) detached accessory
dwelling unit.
2.
For lots with existing multi-family residential dwellings:
a.
No more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the number of the existing
units, but at least one (1) unit, shall be permitted as accessory dwelling
units constructed within the non-livable space of the existing building
provided that applicable building codes are met; or
b.
No more than two detached accessory dwelling units, provided that no
such unit shall be more than sixteen (16) feet in height, and have a
minimum of four-foot side and rear yard setbacks. The maximum square
footage of detached accessory dwelling units on lots with existing multifamily residential dwellings shall comply with the limits set forth in
Section 17.72.024.
C.
Building Code Compliance. All new accessory dwelling units must satisfy the
requirements contained in the building code and fire code as currently adopted by the
city, including applicable energy efficiency standards associated with Title 24 of the
California Code of Regulations. However, fire sprinklers shall not be required if they
are not required for the primary residence.
D.
Fees and Charges.
1.
City/public utilities.
a.
All accessory dwelling units must be connected to public utilities,
including water, electric, and sewer services.
b.
Except as provided in subsection c below, the City may require the
installation of a new or separate utility connection between the accessory
dwelling unit and the utility. The connection fee or capacity charge shall
be proportionate to the burden of the proposed accessory dwelling unit
based on either its square feet or number of drainage fixture unit values.
c.
No separate connection between the accessory dwelling unit and the
utility shall be required for units created within a single-family dwelling,
unless the accessory dwelling unit is being constructed in connection
with a new single-family dwelling.

d.

E.

Regardless of where it is located, for the purposes of calculating utility
connection fees or capacity charges, accessory dwelling units shall not
be considered a new residential use unless the accessory dwelling unit
was constructed with a new single-family dwelling.
2.
Impact Fees.
a.
For accessory dwelling units of seven hundred fifty (750) square feet or
larger, all impact fees applicable to accessory dwelling unit's construction
shall be paid to the city in amounts proportional to the size of the
accessory dwelling unit relative to the square footage of the primary
dwelling unit.
b.
For accessory dwelling units seven hundred forty-nine (7 49) square feet
or smaller, no impact fees shall be charged, unless otherwise allowed by
state law.
c.
For purposes of this subsection, "impact fee" has the same meaning as
specified in Government Code section 66000(b) and also includes in-lieu
park fees as specified in Government Code section 664 77.
3.
Application Fees. Application fees for an accessory dwelling unit shall be paid
in an amount specified by resolution of the City Council.
4.
Exception for lower income housing. Newly permitted accessory dwelling units
shall not be required to pay application, or sewer and water hookup fees if
accompanied by a deed restriction ensuring affordable rent to low or very low
income household, as defined in Sections 50105 and 50079.5 of the California
Health and Safety Code. Said deed restriction shall be effective for a minimum
of 30 years. (2003 Housing Element Policy 2b).
Parking.
1.
The City shall not require the owner to provide more than one additional parking
space per accessory dwelling unit or per bedroom, whichever is less. The
required parking space may be provided as:
a.
Tandem parking on an existing driveway; or
b.
Within a setback area or as tandem parking in locations determined
feasible by the City for such use. Locations will be determined infeasible
based upon specific site or regional topographical or fire and life safety
conditions, or that it is not permitted anywhere else in the City.
2.
No parking shall be required for a studio accessory dwelling unit that does not
have a separate bedroom.
3.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, no parking spaces shall be required for
accessory dwelling units in the following instances:
a.
b.
c.
d.

It is located within one-half mile walking distance of public transit;
It is located within an architecturally and historically significant
district;
It is part of a proposed or existing primary residence or an accessory
structure;
When on-street parking permits are required but not offered to
the occupant ofthe accessory dwelling unit; or

e.

4.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

L.

Where there is a car share vehicle located within one block of the
accessory dwelling unit.

When a garage, carport, or covered parking structure is demolished in
conjunction with the construction of an accessory dwelling unit or
converted to an accessory dwelling unit, the off-street parking spaces do
not have to be replaced.

Occupancy. Until January 1, 2025, the City shall not impose an owner-occupancy
requirement on any newly permitted accessory dwelling unit on a lot with a single
family dwelling. After that date this prohibition shall no longer be of force and effect
unless otherwise prohibited by state law, and one of the units on the property must be
occupied by the property owner. The city shall require the property owner to file a deed
restriction outlining the owner-occupancy requirement. The purpose of the deed
restriction is to create a perpetual notice to the new purchasers of the requirement to
maintain the owner-occupancy requirement.
Prohibition on separate sale of accessory dwelling unit. Accessory dwelling units may
be rented separate from the primary residence, but may not be sold or otherwise
conveyed separate from the primary residence.
Conversion of existing primary unit. An existing primary dwelling may be converted to
a dwelling unit if it complies with all applicable requirements of this ordinance. If so, a
new, larger primary residence may be constructed.
Design requirements for new units. All new accessory dwelling units must comply with
the following design requirements:
1.
The materials, colors, and architecture shall be similar to and compatible with
those of the primary unit.
2.
Accessory dwelling units shall not exceed16-feet in height unless constructed
over a garage, in which case the ADU shall not exceed the height of the primary
residence or 35-feet
3.
Accessory dwelling unit entrances shall be oriented to face the street except
that if topographic or other site constraints prevent such orientation, the
entrance shall be screened from neighboring properties.
4.
Lighting shall not spill on to neighboring lots.
Accessibility standards. New construction of any ground level accessory dwelling unit
shall be designed and constructed to allow for disability/accessibility standards. Plans
shall demonstrate future entrance capability and actual construction shall include
adequate door and hallway widths, maneuvering space in kitchens and bathrooms,
and structural reinforcements for grab bars.
No passageway shall be required in conjunction with the construction of an accessory
dwelling unit.
For residential development, the garage door shall remain in place and look functional,
or the garage door shall be removed. If the door is removed, the project shall include
architectural features (including siding, doors, windows, trim and accent details), and
landscaping (such as a landscape strip to disconnect the driveway from the building
wall) so it is not apparent that the structure was originally a garage.

M.

N.

0.

P.

Any ADU taking advantage of reduced setbacks pursuant to Section 17.72.027 shall
not have doors or windows within such setback unless required to meet health and
safety requirements
Limitation on Use as a Hosted Short-term Rental: The following types of accessory
dwelling units shall not be permitted to operate as a hosted short-term rental pursuant
to Chapter 17.72.080.
1.
Any detached accessory dwelling unit in excess of 800 square feet
2.
Any attached unit in excess of 640 square feet
3.
Any unit permitted under the provisions allowed by Section 17.72.027
Setback requirements.
1.
No setbacks are required for accessory dwelling units that are created by
converting existing living area or existing accessory structures to new
accessory dwelling units or constructing new accessory dwelling units in the
same location and to the same dimensions as an existing structure.
2.
For all other accessory dwelling units, there must be a minimum of four feet
from side and rear lot lines, and comply with all other applicable front yard
setbacks.
3.
Any ADU or JADU that does not meet the setback standards of the base zoning
designation shall not be permitted to utilize yard exceptions pursuant to Section
17.84.040 or be permitted for any further projections into side or rear yards
pursuant to Section 17.84.050
A detached ADU may include an attached unconditioned garage that does not exceed
250 square feet.

17.72.027-Accessory dwelling units-Permitted regardless of compliance with other
development standards and regulations.
A.
Accessory dwelling unit permits shall be approved for the following types of accessory
dwelling units, regardless of whether the application meets the development standards
contained in this Title 17
1.

For lots with single family dwellings, one of the following:
a.
One interior accessory dwelling unit or one junior accessory dwelling unit
per lot constructed within an existing or proposed single-family or accessory
structure, including the construction of up to a one hundred fifty (150) square
foot expansion beyond the same physical dimensions as the existing accessory
dwelling structure to accommodate ingress and egress. The accessory
dwelling unit or junior accessory dwelling unit must have exterior access and
side and rear setbacks sufficient for fire safety. If the unit is a junior accessory
dwelling unit, it must also comply with the requirements of section 17.72.032
below; or
b.
One new, detached accessory dwelling unit with a minimum four-foot
side and rear setbacks, up to eight hundred (800) square feet and no more than
sixteen (16) feet high on a lot with an existing or proposed single family
dwelling. A junior accessory dwelling unit may also be built within the existing

8.
C.

or proposed dwelling of such residence in connection with the accessory
dwelling unit.
2.
On a lot with an existing multifamily dwellings:
a.
Accessory dwelling units may be constructed in areas that are not used
as livable space within an existing multi-family dwelling structure (i.e., storage
rooms, boiler rooms, passageways, attics, basements, or garages), provided
the spaces meet state building standards for dwellings. The number of interior
accessory dwelling units permitted on the lot shall not exceed twenty-five
percent (25%) of the current number of units of the multi-family complex on the
lot and at least one such unit shall be allowed. Units constructed pursuant to
this subsection shall not exceed eight hundred (800) square feet in floor area;
and
b.
Up to two (2) detached accessory dwelling units may be constructed,
provided they are no taller than sixteen (16) feet, and they have at least four (4)
feet of side and rear yard setbacks. Units constructed pursuant to this
subsection shall not exceed eight hundred (800) square feet in floor area.
Accessory dwelling units approved under this Section 17.72.027 shall not be rented for
a term of less than thirty (30) days.
Accessory dwelling units or junior accessory dwelling units approved under this
Section 17.72.027 shall not be required to correct legal nonconforming zoning
conditions.

17.72.028 -Accessory dwelling units-General plan consistency.
In adopting these standards, the city recognizes that the approval of dwelling units may, in
some instances, result in dwelling densities exceeding the maximum densities prescribed by
the general plan. The city finds that this occurrence is consistent with the general plan, as
allowed under state planning and zoning law applicable to dwelling units, and that the
amendment furthers the goals, objectives, and policies of the general plan housing element.
17.72.029. Junior Accessory Dwelling Units.
A.
Purposes: This Section provides standards for the establishment of junior accessory
dwelling units, an alternative to the standard accessory dwelling unit. Junior accessory
dwelling units will typically be smaller than an accessory dwelling unit, will be
constructed within the walls of an existing or proposed single family residence and
requires owner occupancy in the single family residence where the unit is located.
8.
Size: A junior accessory dwelling unit shall not exceed 500 square feet in size.
C.
Owner Occupancy: The owner of a parcel proposed for a junior accessory dwelling
unit shall occupy as a primary residence either the primary dwelling or the junior
accessory dwelling. Owner-occupancy is not required if the owner is a governmental
agency, land trust, or housing organization.
D.
Sale Prohibited: A junior accessory dwelling unit shall not be sold independently of the
primary dwelling on the parcel.
E.
Short term rentals: The junior accessory dwelling unit shall not be rented for periods of
less than 30 days.

F.
G.

H.
I.

J.

Location of Junior Accessory Dwelling Unit: A junior accessory dwelling unit shall be
created within the existing walls of an existing primary dwelling.
Kitchen Requirements: The junior accessory dwelling unit shall include an efficiency
kitchen, including a food preparation counter, cooking appliances, and storage
cabinets that are of reasonable size in relation to the size of the junior accessory
dwelling unit.
Parking. No additional parking is required beyond that required at the time the existing
primary dwelling was constructed.
Fire Protection; Utility Service. For the purposes of any fire or life protection ordinance
or regulation or for the purposes of providing service for water, sewer, or power, a
junior accessory dwelling unit shall not be considered a separate or new unit, unless
the junior accessory dwelling unit was constructed in conjunction with a new singlefamily dwelling. No separate connection between the junior accessory dwelling unit
and the utility shall be required for units created within a single-family dwelling, unless
the junior accessory dwelling unit is being constructed in connection with a new singlefamily dwelling.
Deed Restriction. Prior to the issuance of a building permit for a junior accessory
dwelling unit, the owner shall record a deed restriction in a form approved by the city
that includes a prohibition on the sale of the junior accessory dwelling unit separate
from the sale of the single-family residence, requires owner-occupancy consistent with
subsection (C) above, does not permit short-term rentals, and restricts the size and
attributes of the junior dwelling unit to those that conform with this section.

17.72.030 -Accessory dwelling units/Junior accessory dwelling units-Appeal process.
A.
Applicants may file an appeal for any staff decision related to an accessory dwelling
unit or junior accessory dwelling unit permit consistent with this section.
B.
The appeal shall be made to the planning commission. The planning commission shall
review the appeal at a public meeting. The appeal, however, shall be reviewed and
either approved or rejected ministerially, in the same manner as described in Section
17.72.022 of this chapter, and not as part of a noticed hearing. The planning
commission will not consider such an appeal, unless the appeal contains allegations
that the determination to deny or impose conditions exceeded the authority granted to
the city planner by this chapter. Said appeal must be filed within fifteen (15) days in
accordance with the provisions of Section 17.88.050 of this Municipal Code.
17.72.038 - Guest houses.
"Guest houses" means living quarters within a detached building located on the same
premises with the main building, for use by temporary guests of the occupants of the
premises; such quarters may have a bath and toilet facilities, but no kitchen facilities and not
be rented or otherwise used as a separate dwelling. Guest houses must be less than three
hundred (300) square feet in area. Guest houses are not considered accessory dwelling units
or junior accessory dwelling units for the purposes of this Chapter, so no accessory dwelling
unit permit is required and they are not subject to the regulations contained in this Chapter.

SECTION 2. CEQA. This Ordinance is exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guidelines section 15061 because CEQA only applies to
projects which have the potential to have a significant impact on the environment and because
the environmental impact of each individual project will be analyzed at the time that the project
is submitted. There are no impacts of this ordinance which have the potential to cumulatively
cause a significant effect on the environment because the city is so small, and it is not
anticipated that there will be enough facilities to cause such an impact.
SECTION 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective on the 31st day
after adoption.
SECTION 4. Severability. If any portion of this ordinance is found to be unenforceable,
each such provision shall be severed, and all remaining portions of this ordinance shall be
enforced to the maximum extent legally permissible.
SECTION 5. Certification. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of
this ordinance as required by law.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 24
following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ATTEST:

th day of

MINNETT, PARKER, SENUM, STRAWSER, MOBERG

Niel Locke, City Clerk

APPROVEDASTOFORM

January

2020 by the

Stevee Duber
629 Spring Street
Nevada City, CA 95959
Nevada City Planning Commission
317 Broad Street
Nevada City, CA 95959
November 16, 2020
RE: Application for Architectural Review and a Variance from Front Yard and Street Side Yard
Setback Standards at 627 West Broad Street
Dear Commissioners,
Thank you for the opportunity to contribute feedback on the application for a Variance by my
neighbor at 627 Broad Street. I appreciate the effort my neighbor and her architect have given to
modifying the project to address the concerns presented by the public at the October hearing. Exactly
what the Planning Commission is being asked to approve; however, remains confusing though the
intention of the application is clearer. There are two entitlements being requested in this application.
The first for a Variance to the front yard setback for additions to the existing house is straightforward.
The confusion is caused in the request for entitlements to build an Accessory Dwelling Unit and Garage
on the lower end of the property because in the documents submitted for the project there is a lack of
consistency between the intent of the submitted Application; the Notice for the Project; the Action
Requested from the Commission; the Project Proposal; the Recommended Findings; and, the
recommended Motion to Approve the Architectural Review Application. The Application is clearly to
build an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) and garage which will encroach upon the side and rear setbacks
of the lot, as well as, upon a slope that is greater than 30%. The Staff Report, however, identifies the
project as a proposal to build only a garage and needing only a Variance from the side yard setback
standard. The incongruence complicates review.
For the sake of simplicity, suffice it to say that the request for approval of either a garage or an
ADU and garage unit to be located as shown on the submitted Staff Modified Plot Plan is inconsistent
with state and local laws governing Variances, Accessory Dwelling Units, Nevada City Design Guidelines
and CEQA.
Below, I will set out my feedback on (I) the request for the Variance regarding the front yard
setback, of which I am in favor; (II) the potential for a ministerial approval of an ADU with a garage, of
which I am not in favor; (III) the request for a Variance regarding the side yard setback for merely a
garage, of which I am not in favor; (IV) the unnoticed and undescribed need for Variances to the rear
yard setback and for development on a slope greater than 30% for a garage, which I am not in favor;
(V) the request for approval of Architectural Review for a garage, of which I am not in favor; and, (VI)
the troubling lack of CEQA analysis for the proposed ADU and garage unit.
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In summary:
(I) The request for the Variance regarding the front yard setback
I am not opposed to the request for a Variance regarding the front yard setback standards. As a
community member I believe it is a reasonable use of a Variance while not adversely affecting the
interests of other residents in the vicinity.
(II)The potential for a ministerial approval of the garage/ADU
The staff report mentions the new laws put in place for ADUs, but does not explain how they
apply to the project before the Commission. I am concerned that the applicant’s request to build a
“garage/ADU” is being illegally split into two separate projects resulting in the avoidance of regulatory
limitations. While the application is clearly to build an ADU with a garage encroaching upon the side and
rear setbacks and in a slope greater than 30%, the Commission is being asked to approve a Variance for
only a garage to encroach only on the side setback. Yet, if the approval for a Variance to the side setback
for the garage is given, the applicant will have the right to make “[A]ll improvements [which]
substantially comply with the exhibits presented to the Planning Commission.” (Staff Report p.2) An
approval for a Variance to the side setback for a garage, will allow the applicant to build a two-story
building containing an ADU above a garage encroaching not only on the side setback but also on the rear
setback and on a slope that exceeds 30% without being subject to the appropriate regulations. Each of
these situations requires Variances.
Nevada City Code Section 17.72.027 provides the regulatory standards for ADUs which intend to
take advantage of the reduced setbacks. This section, however, limits the height of such ADUs to 16
feet. The proposed ADU and garage unit appears to be 24 feet 1. Furthermore, Section 17.72.026(M)
prohibits ADUs which take advantage of reduced setbacks from having doors and windows within such
setbacks. The proposed ADU and garage unit includes a garage door, a human door and a window within
the reduced setback. The proposed building does not meet the regulatory standards of approval.
Perhaps there is a belief that once the Variance for the garage is approved, approval of the ADU
is a mere ministerial formality. Such an assumption is incorrect. Nevada City Code section 17.72.022
allows ministerial approval of an ADU only when it meets the size and development standards contained
in Sections 17.72.024 and 17.72.026. Because the proposed project will encroach on the side and rear
setbacks, it is not eligible for ministerial approval under Section 17.72.022, 17.72.026 and 17.72.027.
(III) The request for a Variance regarding the side yard setback for merely a garage
The request for a Variance to encroach upon the side yard setback to build merely a garage is
not supportable. The Staff Report identifies several “special circumstances” justifying the Variance but in
fact the circumstances are not special or unique. The increased setback from the street right-of-way is
the circumstance of all corner lots. Regarding that situation as special has the potential of removing that
setback limitation citywide. Many of the lots in the neighborhood are substandard in area, sloped and
treed limiting buildable area. Like many other properties in the area, the house does not meet current
front yard setback standards. And, like many other properties in the area, it does not have a garage. The
1

The Exhibits do not provide a graphic scale only a stated scale. I do not know if the documents I printed out are
the same size as the originals.
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circumstances of the parcel in question are not peculiar in Nevada City and do not justify the granting of
a Variance. In fact, though the parcel is substandard and has limited buildable areas, there exists enough
relatively flat buildable area to accommodate a single car garage below the existing residence in place of
the existing deck where a deck above the garage could preserve that amenity.
Because the “garage” is not merely a garage, it must be noted, again, that approval of the
Variance to the side yard setback to build a garage will entitle the property owner to build an ADU and
garage unit encroaching upon the side and rear yard setbacks where the slope exceeds 30% without
obtaining the required entitlements and therefore not being subject to appropriate review.
Furthermore, a Variance may not be granted if it will adversely affect the interests of the public
or the interests of other residents and property owners within the vicinity. The proposed ADU and
garage unit will potentially have adverse impacts on the aesthetics of the neighborhood; divert storm
water resulting in flooding to downhill properties; increase traffic hazards; and, eliminate on-street
parking places. These impacts must be analyzed before approval can be made.
(IV) The unnoticed and undescribed need for a Variance to the rear yard setback and
development on a slope greater than 30% for a garage
The proposed ADU and garage unit also encroaches upon the rear yard setback and is being
developed on a slope greater than 30%. These facts are not acknowledged in the notice for the project;
the description of the project; in the stated “Actions Requested” section of the Staff Recommendation;
or in the Recommended Findings. These flaws of Public Notice must be rectified so that the public and
the Planning Commission are properly informed about what is being proposed and exactly which
entitlements are necessary. At the very least, before approving any piece of this project, it must be
properly noticed and described for purposes of CEQA.
However, even remedying these flaws will not save the project. Variances may not be granted if
they adversely affect the interests of the public and the interests of other residents and property owners
in the area. As discussed above and below, this project will adversely affect the interests of the public
and residents in the area; and therefore, is not eligible for a Variance.
(V) The request for approval for Architectural Review for a garage
The Commission is asked to find that the “garage structure” is generally compatible with the
context of the surrounding neighborhood. Describing the building as a “garage structure” is misleading.
The proposed structure consists of an ADU above a garage encroaching upon the side and rear setbacks
of the lot. Nevada City Code 17.027.72 attempts to ensure ADUs will be compatible with Nevada City
neighborhoods by requiring that they be less than 16 feet tall and not have doors or windows within the
reduced setbacks. These standards ensure the compatibility of ADUs which take advantage of reduced
setbacks with the context of the surrounding neighborhood. The standards ensure our streets aren’t
lined with looming edifices and that the new buildings respect established residences.
The proposed project fails to comply with various code sections and the Design Guidelines for
Nevada City standards in several ways:
1. It appears that the roof overhang projects into the reduced setbacks. Section
17.72.026(O)(3) prohibits ADUs which do not meet setback standards of the base zoning
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designation from utilizing yard exceptions pursuant to Section 17.84.050. Overhangs
cannot project into reduced setbacks.
2. The Design Guidelines for Nevada City state, “…the garage should not be the dominant
feature of a front elevation.” (Design Guidelines, p.45) The dominance of the garage
facing Spring Street cannot be denied.
3. Design Guidelines (p.49) and City Code (Section 17.80.110) do “not permit any
development of any type…where the cross slope exceeds 30%, unless a variance is
approved.” This applicant has not applied for such a Variance.
4. Design Guidelines (p.50) state:
“The mass and scale of new structures and additions should be reviewed within
the context of the neighborhood; structures should be located on a site in a way
that follows the predominant pattern of buildings along the street, maintaining
traditional setbacks, orientation of entrances, and alignment along the street.
Prominence of new structures and additions within older neighborhoods is not
desirable. Mass and scale of new structures and additions which would detract
from important architecture is also not desirable. To determine if this is the
case, the following questions should be asked:
• Is the proposed structure taller than those surrounding it and in close
proximity to it?
• Is the proposed structure closer to the street than others in the surrounding
neighborhood?
• Is the mass of the structure proposed greater than those surrounding it or
greater in lot coverage and volume ratio and in close proximity?
• Will it block views from existing homes or businesses?
• Does it complement the predominant architecture of the primary structures?
To determine the height and roofline of a new building, the Planning
Commission will often request that the height of a home be visually
demonstrated on the property by flying balloons or similar methods for a
certain amount of time.” (emphasis added)
This analysis must be part of the Commission’s consideration. The proposed building is
too tall and massive to pass Architectural Review.
5. The Site Plan does not provide the necessary information determining percent of lot
coverage by impervious surfaces. “In residential zones, not more than 50% of a site can
be covered with impervious surfaces.” (Design Guidelines, p.52) The applicant should
supply the Commission and the public with a calculation of lot coverage.
6. The plan does not include any information regarding proposed outdoor lighting. Any
approved project should be conditioned on making sure lighting is not “directed toward
existing residences and [does] not increase the lighting intensity on surrounding
residential properties such that nuisance is created.” (Design Guidelines, p.54)
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The proposed ADU and garage unit is not in compliance with the Nevada City Code or Design
Guidelines. I request the Commission deny Architectural Review approval for the ADU and garage unit.
(VI) Lack of CEQA analysis for the proposed ADU and garage unit
The Staff Report lacks any analysis of the environmental consequences of granting a Variance to
construct the proposed ADU and garage unit. The Staff Report only proposes a CEQA exemption for the
Variance to the front yard setback. It is silent on CEQA analysis for Variances for the side and rear
setback standards and development on a steep slope. The project requires all three Variances and must
undergo CEQA analysis. The ADU and garage unit cannot take advantage of the same exemption as the
Variance for the front yard setbacks because the ADU and garage unit building is located within a slope
greater than 20 percent as shown on the submitted elevations. The slope is approximately 45 percent.
A Variance for the ADU and garage unit as proposed is not eligible for the ADU exemption
because it does not meet the standards for ministerial approval set forth in the Nevada City Code: 1)
The proposed project encroaches on the side and rear yard setback; 2) is taller than 16 feet; and, 3)
contains doors and windows in the encroached upon setbacks.
CEQA does not allow the segmenting of projects into small parts if the effect is to avoid the full
disclosure of environmental impacts. Clearly, this project as stated in the application is for an ADU and a
garage, not just a garage, and must be subject to the applicable regulations. The environmental impacts
of granting a Variance to the side and rear setback and maximum slope standards to build an ADU and
garage unit which does not meet the standards of 17.72.027 must undergo CEQA analysis.
Indeed, the proposed project may have potentially significant environmental impacts. The
impacts include: adverse aesthetic impacts; diversion of storm water causing an increasing rate and
amount of surface runoff that results in flooding to downhill properties; increasing traffic hazards due to
an inadequate driveway encroachment onto a narrow street; elimination of one or two parking places
on Spring Street; and, the potential cumulative impacts of interpreting the Code to allow parcels with
rear yards abutting a road to circumvent the Nevada City Ordinance regulating ADUs and environmental
review.
The Commission has been asked to grant a Variance to the side setback standard to build a
garage but the true project requires a Variance to the side and rear setback standards and a Variance to
permit development on a cross slope greater than 30%, as well as prohibited exceptions to allow
projections into reduced setbacks; and, to build an ADU and garage unit that violate several tenets of
the City’s Design Guidelines. Neither the Commission nor the public have been properly noticed or
informed about the true extent of the project. Findings to support a Variance to build a garage cannot
be made.
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In conclusion, please approve the request for a Variance to the front yard setback and
Architectural Review for the exterior alterations to the existing residence; deny the Variance to the side
setback for a garage; and, instruct staff to deny ministerial approval for the ADU and garage unit
because it does not comply with the standards contained in Sections 17.72.026 and 17.027.72.
Thank you for your consideration,
/s/ Stevee Duber
Stevee Duber

Page 6 of 6

